

Our Ref: 175/2024
February 2024

Re: Your request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

•To whom it may concern,

Please provide me with the following information under the Freedom of Information Act.

Based on your latest available data, how many fines have been handed out to members of staff at your Trust over the past five years for issues related to car parking? This could include parking in the wrong area, not having a permit etc.

Total PCN's issued relating to car parking infringements over last 5 years is 32,000. This figure equates to all users i.e. staff, visitors and patients. Unfortunately we are unable to categorise each individual group.

How many staff does your Trust currently have and how many of these currently have a car parking permit?

Total trust Employee head count = circa 6,500

Total trust employees with parking permits – 1,001

How many are on the waiting list to receive a permit?

Total staff awaiting car parking permit = 560

If possible, please provide data broken down by year by calendar year. Spreadsheet format preferred if possible.

N/A however the current waiting lists have staff on the system whose application was submitted in 2016

Staff can be expected to wait several years before being offered a parking permit that allows use of the Trust reserved staff parking areas.

If it is not possible to provide some of the data requested, I would be grateful if you could provide whichever elements of this FOI request are eligible for release.

Therefore, if it is possible to ascertain within the prescribed time limit, without having to provide a fee for further investigations, please respond in electronic form with all the information above to the following email address: helen.johnson@itn.co.uk